



\$~37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ I.P.A. 1/2025 and I.A. 721/2025 and I.A. 722/2025

SMT MAMTA TIWARIPetitioner
Through: Mr. Shiv Charan Garg, Advocate.

versus

SHRI KANWALJEET SINGH & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Aman Leekha and Mr. Nehal Bansal, Advocates.
Mr. Abhinav Singh and Ms. Prapti Jain, Advocates for GNCTD with Mr. Tarun Katyan Pawari, Office DM East.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER
28.04.2026

%

1. The present petition has been filed as IPA.
2. Mr. Shiv Charan Garg, learned counsel for the petitioner as well as Mr. Abhinav Singh, learned counsel for the GNCTD have joined the proceedings through VC and on account of their repeated cross-interjections, it is not possible for the Court to comprehend their submissions.
3. Let them appear physically in the Court on the next date of hearing and make their submissions.
4. Re-notify on 23.10.2026.
5. List before the learned Joint Registrar on 13.07.2026 for conducting the enquiry in terms of Order XXXIII Rule 1A CPC.
6. The report, if any, of the SDM shall also be considered by the learned



Joint Registrar during the course of said enquiry.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

APRIL 28, 2026/jg